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RECOMMENDATION 

For information only. 

REPORT SUMMARY  

To provide The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB 
or the Board) with the 2018 Third Quarter Financial Report, and projection to year-end. 

BACKGROUND 

In accordance with Budget Policy No. CS-02:83, a Financial Report is prepared and 
reported to the Board quarterly, to provide a comparison of year-to-date and forecast 
revenues and expenditures to the approved Budget, and includes an explanation of 
significant variances to the approved Budget, by program area.  The year-to-date and 
forecast information is provided on the same basis that Federal/Provincial funding is 
provided, where certain accruals for potential future employee entitlements are not 
considered, and are only funded when paid, and purchases of capital assets are reported 
as expenditures in the year purchased.   

COMMENTS 

Overall, total spending on TBDSSAB-delivered programs, for the period ended September 
30, 2018, was $6,836,700 (8.6%) less than the year-to-date Budget, with a net surplus of 
$1,040,600.  At this time, the program levy operating surplus projected to year-end is 
$486,000, or 2.1% of the 2018 Levy.  A summary of net forecast cost variances, by 
program, is presented below: 
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This projected surplus at the end of the third quarter is due, in part, to:  
 

 Temporarily-vacant positions:  Administration has taken a strategic approach to filling 
vacant permanent positions in preparation for the potential impacts of the 
implementation of the Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services social 
assistance modernization strategy.  When positions are back-filled internally, it causes 
cascading vacancies elsewhere in the organization, and further underspending of the 
budget.  Often, temporary vacancies are filled at a lower step in the salary grid than the 
incumbent, which also results in underspending. 

 
 Rent supplement:  The 2018 TBDSSAB Operating Budget included an expansion of 30 

private landlord rent supplement units to support the Board’s plan for achieving its 
service-level standards. The expansion included 18 units from a new Investment in 
Affordable Housing funded rental project. The occupancy date of this project has been 
delayed until November. Although TBDSSAB expects the total number of rent 
supplement units to be on target by the end of the year, the total expense will be less 
than budget for the year. Rent supplement payments to non-profit housing providers are 
also less than budget.  This appears to be related to the increase in minimum wage, 
which would reduce the rent supplement tenants would be eligible for. 

 
 Interest earned on unrestricted funds: The average monthly bank balance on 

account is higher than anticipated in 2018, and the prime interest rate has increased by 
0.75 basis points during the year, resulting in greater interest earned.  The interest 
earned directly reduces the levy, therefore, this favourable variance contributes to the 
projected program levy operating surplus. 

 
Highlights for the third quarter and full-year forecast, as well as detailed variance 
explanations, are provided in Attachment 1:  2018 Third Quarter Financial Report. 
 

FINANCIAL LEGISLATIVE COMPLIANCE  
 
TBDSSAB is required to file, and remit payment for, certain Federal, Provincial and other 
payroll remittances and contributions, including Canada Pension Plan, Employment 
Insurance, Employee Income Tax, Employer Health Tax, Harmonized Sales Tax, and the 
Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement Savings plan.  Attachment 2: Fiduciary 
Responsibility Checklist, certified by the Director – Corporate Services Division, and the 
Chief Administrative Officer, indicates that all filings and remittances were made in 
accordance with the established requirements and timelines, and that TBDSSAB is 
compliant with all applicable labour laws. 
 

Ontario Works 235,300$      

Child Care and Early Years -                 

Social and Affordable Housing 89,700           

Unrestricted Interest Revenue 161,000        

Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus 486,000$      

2018 Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus
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TBDSSAB is also required to file, and submit, certain financial and program reports to the 
Province, in accordance with its various funding agreements.  All reports were filed in 
accordance with the established requirements and timelines. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Financial implications are identified within Attachment 1 to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

It is concluded that the TBDSSAB 2018 Third Quarter Financial Report indicates a year-to-
date net surplus of $1,040,600, with a forecast program levy operating surplus, for the 
year, of $486,000, or 2.1% of the 2018 levy.  
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIALS ATTACHED 

Attachment 1: 2018 Third Quarter Financial Report 

 

Attachment 2: Fiduciary Responsibility Checklist 
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INTRODUCTION 

 
A financial report is prepared and reported to The District of Thunder Bay Social Services 
Administration Board (TBDSSAB or the Board) quarterly to provide a comparison of year-
to-date and forecast revenues and expenses to the approved budget, and includes an 
explanation of significant variances to the approved budget, by program area.  
 
This report is provided on the same basis that Provincial funding is provided, and matches 
the annual budget format, where certain accruals for potential future employee entitlements 
are not considered and are only funded when paid, and purchases of capital assets are 
reported as expenditures in the year purchased. This report will estimate any anticipated 
program levy operating surplus, or deficit, for the year. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
Reflecting results for the 9-month period ending September 30, 2018, this Report provides 
an indication of TBDSSAB’s financial status for the year, and identifies any significant 
variances from the 2018 approved Operating Budget.  

Table 1 shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenue and expenditures, third quarter 
variances and year-end projections.  

 
 

Table 1:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 17,105.0 17,105.0 -             0.0% 22,806.7   22,806.7   -            0.0%

Federal grants 9,096.0   7,535.8   (1,560.2)    -17.2% 12,128.0   11,076.9   (1,051.1)   -8.7%

Provincial grants 46,893.4 42,561.1 (4,332.3)    -9.2% 62,524.5   58,993.8   (3,530.7)   -5.6%

Rents and other revenue 8,360.5   8,362.3   1.8             0.0% 11,147.3   11,143.3   (4.0)           0.0%

Interest on unrestricted funds 63.0         184.9       121.9        193.5% 84.0           245.0         161.0        191.7%

From (to) reserve funds (1,574.3)  (1,601.6)  (27.3)         1.7% (2,099.0)    (2,369.4)    (270.4)       12.9%

Total Financing 79,943.6 74,147.5 (5,796.1)    -7.3% 106,591.5 101,896.3 (4,695.2)   -4.4%

Expenses

Personnel services 11,076.2 10,177.3 898.8        8.1% 14,768.2   13,959.9   808.3        5.5%

Interest on long-term debt 406.7       398.8       7.9             1.9% 542.3         539.5         2.8            0.5%

Materials 13,478.5 13,626.8 (148.3)       -1.1% 17,971.3   20,351.1   (2,379.8)   -13.2%

Contract services 185.0       137.8       47.3           25.5% 246.7         266.8         (20.1)         -8.1%

Rents and financial expenses 121.6       105.9       15.7           12.9% 162.1         164.4         (2.3)           -1.4%

External transfers 52,688.2 46,656.9 6,031.3     11.4% 70,250.9   63,478.9   6,772.0     9.6%

Loan principal repayment 1,987.5   2,003.5   (16.0)         -0.8% 2,650.0      2,649.7      0.3            0.0%

Total Expenses 79,943.6 73,106.9 6,836.7     8.6% 106,591.5 101,410.3 5,181.2     4.9%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -           1,040.6   1,040.6     n/a -             486.0         486.0        n/a

Year-To-Date Year 2018

Description
Variance Variance
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Highlights for Q3 2018 and the full-year 2018 forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $808,300 (5.5%) favourable 

Personnel Services were under budget in Q3 and are forecast to be $808,300 less than 
budget for the year, due to temporarily-vacant positions. 

Materials Forecast $2,379,800 (13.2%) unfavourable 

Materials were higher than budget in Q3, and are forecast to be $2,379,800 more than 
budget for the year. The unfavourable variance is due, mainly, to costs incurred under the 
Social Housing Apartment Retrofit Program (SHARP), Social Housing Apartment 
Improvement Program (SHAIP), and Social Housing Improvement Program (SHIP). These 
programs are 100% Federally/Provincially funded.  Cost for repairs and maintenance, and 
operating services related to the direct-owned housing portfolio are also expected to be 
higher than budget.  

External Transfers Forecast $6,772,000 (9.6%) favourable 

 
External Transfers to funded agencies, individuals and families were lower than budget in 
Q3, and are forecast to be $6,772,000 less than budget for the year, due to 
underspending of child care Expansion Plan and Early Learning and Child Care (ELCC) 
programs, the Private Landlord Rent Supplement and Home for Good (HFG) programs, 
and Ontario Works (OW) financial assistance. 
 
Overall, TBDSSAB is currently forecasting a favourable program levy operating surplus of 
$844,700 for the 2018 year. Table 2 provides a breakdown of the forecast year-end 
surplus, by program. 
 

 
 
  

Table 2:

Ontario Works 235,300$      

Child Care and Early Years -                 

Social and Affordable Housing 89,700           

Unrestricted Interest Revenue 161,000        

Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus 486,000$      

2018 Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus
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2018 THIRD QUARTER OPERATING BUDGET RESULTS  

 
The Third Quarter Financial Report provides an indication of TBDSSAB’s financial status 
as at September 30, 2018, a projection for the year, and identifies any significant 
variances from the 2018 Operating Budget. Overall, in Q3, TBDSSAB recorded a net 
surplus of $1,040,600, and a surplus of $486,000, or 2.1% of the 2018 levy, is projected to 
year-end. The financial detail for each program area is provided below. 

A. Corporate Management and Program Support 

 
Corporate Management and Program Support consists of Board, Office of the Chief 
Administrative Officer, Corporate Services, certain other senior management costs, and 
headquarters’ operating costs. 

  

Table 3:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Ontario Works 3,166.1  2,876.4  (289.8) -9.2% 4,221.5  4,079.5  (142.0) -3.4%

Addiction services initiative 42.9        38.9        (4.0)      -9.2% 57.2        55.7        (1.5)      -2.6%

Child care programs 462.4     411.7     (50.7)   -11.0% 616.5     578.3     (38.2)   -6.2%

Housing programs 1,058.9  968.3     (90.6)   -8.6% 1,411.8  1,357.4  (54.4)   -3.9%

Total Allocation 4,730.3  4,295.2  (435.0) -9.2% 6,307.0  6,070.9  (236.1) -3.7%

Financing
Levy to municipalities & TWOMO (63.0)      (63.0)      -       0.0% (84.0)      (84.0)      -       0.0%

Other revenue 17.6        21.2        3.6       20.3% 23.5        27.0        3.5       14.9%

Interest on unrestricted funds 63.0        184.9     121.9  193.5% 84.0        245.0     161.0  191.7%

Total Financing 17.6        143.1     125.5  712.0% 23.5        188.0     164.5  700.0%

Expenses

Personnel services 2,843.0  2,622.2  220.9  7.8% 3,790.7  3,606.4  184.3  4.9%

Interest on long-term debt 98.9        93.1        5.8       5.9% 131.9     131.9     -       0.0%

Materials 1,448.3  1,280.4  167.9  11.6% 1,931.1  1,899.1  32.0     1.7%

Contract services 134.0     98.8        35.2     26.3% 178.7     165.1     13.6     7.6%

Rents and financial expenses 13.1        10.4        2.7       20.9% 17.5        17.5        -       0.0%

Loan principal repayment 197.3     196.0     1.3       0.6% 263.0     263.0     -       0.0%

Internal administrative expense 116.7     116.7     -       0.0% 155.6     155.6     -       0.0%

Total Expenses 4,851.4  4,417.6  433.8  8.9% 6,468.5  6,238.6  229.9  3.6%

Recoveries

From housing programs 9.5          8.9          0.5       5.5% 12.6        17.4        (4.8)      -38.1%

From homelessness programs 24.5        22.7        1.8       7.4% 32.7        30.6        2.1       6.4%

From child care programs 69.5        69.5        -       0.0% 92.7        92.7        -       0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 4,747.9  4,316.4  431.4  9.1% 6,330.5  6,097.9  232.6  3.7%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          121.9     121.9  n/a -          161.0     161.0  n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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Table 3, above, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for Corporate Management and Program 
Support.  

Interest on Unrestricted Funds Forecast $161,000 (191.7%) favourable 

Interest is earned on unrestricted funds on deposit at the bank each month. The average 
balance on account is higher than anticipated in 2018.  Also, the prime interest rate has 
increased by 0.75 basis points during the year, resulting in greater interest earned. The 
interest earned directly reduces the levy, therefore, this favourable variance contributes to 
the projected program levy operating surplus. 

Overall, Corporate Management and Program Support expenses are under budget in Q3, 
and are forecast to be under budget by $229,900 at year-end.  

Expenses related to Corporate Management and Program Support are allocated to 
programs as Internal Administration Allocation, based on a pre-determined weighting 
approved through the annual Operating Budget. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-
year forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $184,300 (4.9%) favourable 

Personnel Services expenses were under budget in Q3, and are forecast to be under 
budget by $184,300 at year-end due to temporarily-vacant positions. Certain positions, 
approved in the 2018 Budget, were filled late in the first quarter, and backfill support to 
other areas of the organization has led to the favourable variance.  

Materials Forecast $32,000 (1.7%) favourable 

Materials expenses were under budget in Q3, due to several information technology 
projects that will be undertaken in the fourth quarter, and are expected to be slightly less 
than budget for the year. 

Contract Services Forecast $13,600 (7.6%) favourable 

Contract services expenses were under budget in Q3, and are expected to be slightly less 

than budget for the year due to lower than expected legal costs.  
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B. Integrated Client Services 

Integrated Client Services includes costs associated with the shared intake and reception 
area located at the TBDSSAB headquarters.  

Table 4, below, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for Integrated Client Services. Overall, 
Integrated Client Services expenses are under budget in Q3 and are forecast to be under 
budget by $60,400 at year-end.  

 

Expenses related to Integrated Client Services are allocated to programs as Internal 
Administration Allocation, based on a pre-determined weighting approved through the 
annual Operating Budget. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $61,100 (7.2%) favourable 

Personnel Services expenses were under budget in Q3 and are forecast to be under 
budget by $61,100 at year-end due to temporarily-vacant positions. 

  

Table 4:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Ontario Works 494.4     454.7     (39.7)   -8.0% 659.2     611.5     (47.7)   -7.2%

Addiction services initiative 12.5        11.5        (1.0)      -8.1% 16.7        15.5        (1.2)      -7.2%

Child care programs 31.3        28.8        (2.5)      -8.0% 41.7        38.7        (3.0)      -7.2%

Housing programs 87.6        80.6        (7.0)      -8.0% 116.8     108.3     (8.5)      -7.3%

Total Allocation 625.8     575.6     (50.2)   -8.0% 834.4     774.0     (60.4)   -7.2%

Expenses

Personnel services 635.9     591.9     44.0     6.9% 847.9     786.8     61.1     7.2%

Materials 10.1        3.8          6.2       62.0% 13.4        14.1        (0.7)      -5.2%

Total Expenses 646.0     595.7     50.3     7.8% 861.3     800.9     60.4     7.0%

Recoveries

From homelessness programs 20.2        20.1        0.1       0.3% 26.9        26.9        -       0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 625.8     575.6     50.2     8.0% 834.4     774.0     60.4     7.2%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          -          -       n/a -          -          -       n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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C. Ontario Works   

Through the OW programs, TBDSSAB provides short-term social assistance to, or on 

behalf of, eligible individuals and families in the form of financial and employment benefits 

to assist recipients to reach financial independence through employment.  

The following significant events have impacted, or will impact, the financial performance 
within the OW programs: 

 Basic Income Pilot – The Province’s Basic Income Pilot began in 2018.  TBDSSAB 
experienced a decrease in its average caseload compared to 2017 as some eligible 
individuals and families chose to exit OW to join the pilot project. The Province has 
announced the Basic Income Pilot will end in March 2019. 
 

 Changes to Social Assistance – In July, the Province announced that a cost of 
living adjustment of 1.5% would be applied to OW client allowances and benefits, 
effective October 1, 2018.  The Province also announced that it is developing a new 
plan for social assistance, to be communicated in November. 

Table 5, below, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for OW programs.  

 

Table 5:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 3,165.3    3,165.3    -        0.0% 4,220.4    4,220.4    -          0.0%

Provincial grants 25,272.7  24,309.4  (963.2)   -3.8% 33,696.9  32,560.4  (1,136.5)  -3.4%

Other revenues -           0.1            0.1        n/a -           0.2            0.2           n/a

From (to) reserve funds (35.9)        (64.2)        (28.3)     78.8% (47.9)        (137.9)      (90.0)       187.9%

Total Financing 28,402.1  27,410.6  (991.4)   -3.5% 37,869.4  36,643.1  (1,226.3)  -3.2%

Expenses

Personnel services 3,651.0    3,236.5    414.5    11.4% 4,868.0    4,442.1    425.9      8.7%

Materials 512.0       467.3       44.7      8.7% 682.7       719.0       (36.3)       -5.3%

Contract services 7.5            17.5         (10.0)     -133.4% 10.0         40.0         (30.0)       -300.0%

Rents and financial expenses 64.7         59.2         5.5        8.5% 86.2         85.3         0.9           1.0%

External transfers 20,589.1  19,950.3  638.7    3.1% 27,452.1  26,543.4  908.7      3.3%

Internal administration allocation 3,155.3    2,901.2    254.1    8.1% 4,207.0    4,042.7    164.3      3.9%

Imputed rent recovery 742.4       742.4       -        0.0% 989.8       989.8       -          0.0%

Total Expenses 28,721.9  27,374.3  1,347.5 4.7% 38,295.8  36,862.3  1,433.5   3.7%

Recoveries

From homelessness programs 227.4       226.4       (1.0)       -0.5% 303.2       303.2       -          0.0%

Other recoveries 92.4         172.8       80.4      87.0% 123.2       151.3       28.1        22.8%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 28,402.1  26,975.2  1,426.9 5.0% 37,869.4  36,407.8  1,461.6   3.9%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -           435.4       435.4    n/a -           235.3       235.3      n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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Overall, OW program expenses are less than revenues in Q3, and are forecast to be less 

than revenues by $302,100 at year-end.  

Provincial Grants are determined by applying the various cost-sharing formulae to actual 
expenses. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $425,900 (8.7%) favourable 

Personnel Services expenses were under budget in Q3, due to temporarily-vacant 

positions. Administration has taken a strategic approach to filling vacant permanent 

positions in preparation for the potential impacts of the Province’s social assistance 

modernization. There have been several vacancies in Client Services to date; when 

positions are back-filled internally, it causes cascading vacancies elsewhere in the 

organization, and further underspending. Often, temporary vacancies are filled at a lower 

step in the salary grid than the incumbent, which also results in underspending. 

Temporary vacancies are expected to lead to a favourable variance in personnel services 

of $425,900 by year-end. 

Materials Forecast $36,300 (5.3%) unfavourable 

Materials expenses were under budget in Q3 but are expected to be $36,300 higher than 
budget at year-end to support process reviews and enhanced program outcomes. 

Contract Services Forecast $30,000 (300.0%) unfavourable 

Contract services were higher than budget in Q3, and are expected to be $30,000 higher 
than budget by the end of the year due to higher legal costs, including expenses related to 
the enforcement of restitution orders against former OW recipients. 

External Transfers Forecast $908,700 (3.3%) favourable 

In 2018, TBDSSAB has experienced a 3.2% decrease in its OW caseload, due, in part, to 
clients electing to take part in the Basic Income Pilot.  As a result, Q3 financial assistance 
payments to eligible families and individuals were less than budget.  Employment 
assistance payments to eligible participants were also less than budget.  At this time, 
Administration is forecasting external transfers to be $908,700 under budget at year-end.  
OW financial and employment assistance benefits are 100% Provincially funded. 

Internal Administration Allocation Forecast $164,300 (3.9%) favourable 

Internal Administration is comprised of Corporate Management and Program Support 
(Board, Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Corporate Services, certain senior 
management costs and headquarters’ operating costs) and Integrated Client Services 
costs. These costs are allocated to programs based on a pre-determined weighting 
approved through the annual Operating Budget. Further variance explanation was 
provided above.  
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D. Child Care and Early Years 

TBDSSAB is the service system manager for child care services in the District of Thunder 
Bay, and administers Child Care and Early Years programs to create a comprehensive, 
consistent, quality-driven system to support children and families. 

The following significant events have impacted, or will impact, the financial performance 
within the Child Care and Early Years programs: 

 Fee Subsidy Decline – Fee subsidy levels fluctuate from month to month as 
household income levels fluctuate and children age out of programs. However, in 
2017/18, there has been a significant decrease in the amount of fee subsidy 
provided for eligible families. The eligibility thresholds have not increased relative to 
household incomes, resulting in fewer families being eligible for fee subsidy. 
  

 Canada-Ontario Early Learning and Child Care (ELCC) and Child Care Expansion 
Plan – Both the Expansion Plan and ELCC funding are aimed at providing 
additional fee subsidies, increasing access, and enhancing affordability to licensed 
child care. TBDSSAB is committed to taking a strategic approach to ensure that 
any expansion in the service system is sustainable in the long term. As a result of 
significant consultations within the child care community, several potential projects 
were identified, however only three were deemed to be feasible. 

 

Table 6:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 1,305.3   1,305.3   -          0.0% 1,740.4   1,740.4   -          0.0%

Federal grants 978.1      -          (978.1)    -100.0% 1,304.1   -          (1,304.1) -100.0%

Provincial grants 14,589.4 12,664.1 (1,925.3) -13.2% 19,452.5 16,408.2 (3,044.3) -15.6%

From (to) reserve funds (1.4)         (4.8)         (3.5)         259.0% (1.8)         (12.9)       (11.1)      616.7%

Total Financing 16,871.4 13,964.5 (2,906.9) -17.2% 22,495.2 18,135.7 (4,359.5) -19.4%

Expenses

Personnel services 539.3      487.1      52.2        9.7% 719.0      674.2      44.8        6.2%

Materials 57.6        50.3        7.3          12.6% 76.8        58.5        18.3        23.8%

Contract services 2.3           -          2.3          100.0% 3.0           -          3.0          100.0%

External transfers 15,709.1 12,905.9 2,803.2  17.8% 20,945.5 16,693.3 4,252.2  20.3%

Internal administration allocation 511.1      466.7      44.4        8.7% 681.5      644.6      36.9        5.4%

Imputed rent recovery 59.4        59.4        -          0.0% 79.2        79.2        -          0.0%

Total Expenses 16,878.8 13,969.5 2,909.3  17.2% 22,505.0 18,149.8 4,355.2  19.4%

Recoveries

Other recoveries 7.4           16.1        8.8          119.4% 9.8           14.1        4.3          43.9%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 16,871.4 13,953.3 2,918.1  17.3% 22,495.2 18,135.7 4,359.5  19.4%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          11.2        11.2        n/a -          -          -          n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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Table 6, above, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances, and year-end projections for Child Care and Early Years programs.  

Overall, Child Care and Early Years program expenses were less than revenues in Q3, 
and are forecast to be on budget at year-end.  

Federal and Provincial Grants are determined by applying the various cost-sharing 
formulae to actual expenses. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $44,800 (6.2%) favourable 

Personnel Services expenses were under budget in Q3, and are forecast to be under 
budget by $44,800 at year-end due to temporarily-vacant positions at the beginning of the 
year. 

Materials Forecast $18,300 (23.8%) favourable 

Materials expenses were under budget in Q3, and are forecast to be under budget by 
$18,300 at year-end.  Planned upgrades to the child care waitlist system have been put on 
hold, pending a full process review. 

External Transfers Forecast $4,252,200 (20.3%) favourable 

A further breakdown of this variance is provided in Table 7, below: 

 
 
In the third quarter, fee subsidy expenses, where payments to agencies are based on 
actual child attendance each month, were $231,100 lower than budget. As discussed 
above, various factors contribute to this variance, including the ages of the children 
attending and family income levels. Based on the level of fee subsidies provided in Q3, a 
favourable variance of $476,100 is projected at year-end. Unspent fee subsidy funds will 
be used to enhance the general operating funding provided to child care providers. 
 

Table 7:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

External Transfers

Fee Subsidy 3,697.6   3,466.5   231.1      6.2% 4,930.1   4,454.0   476.1     9.7%

Special Needs 1,193.0   1,193.1   (0.2)         0.0% 1,590.6   1,590.6   -          0.0%

General Operating 3,459.7   3,984.7   (525.0)    -15.2% 4,612.9   4,963.9   (351.0)    -7.6%

Occupancy Incentive 225.0      300.0      (75.0)       -33.3% 300.0      300.0      -          0.0%

Wage Enhancement 850.3      1,113.2   (262.9)    -30.9% 1,133.7   1,113.2   20.5        1.8%

EarlyON 1,533.9   1,500.4   33.5        2.2% 2,045.2   2,045.2   -          0.0%

Journey Together 1,011.1   1,202.1   (191.0)    -18.9% 1,348.1   1,669.1   (321.0)    -23.8%

Expansion Plan 2,509.6   -          2,509.6  100.0% 3,346.1   200.0      3,146.1  94.0%

Early Learning and Child Care 978.1      -          978.1      100.0% 1,304.1   -          1,304.1  100.0%

Other 251.0      146.0      105.0      41.8% 334.7      357.3      (22.6)      -6.8%

Total 15,709.1 12,905.9 2,803.2  17.8% 20,945.5 16,693.3 4,252.2  20.3%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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All Wage Enhancement funds were issued to child care providers in the second quarter 
and a favourable surplus of $20,500 is expected. This program is 100% Provincially 
funded and does not impact the net levy.  

Five (5) Indigenous organizations in the District of Thunder Bay were successful in their 
applications to The Journey Together: Ontario’s Commitment to Reconciliation with 
Indigenous Peoples Program, to help create culturally-relevant child care and learning 
spaces to celebrate the history, cultures, and languages of Indigenous people.  The total 
funding provided by the Province is $321,000 higher than the budgeted amount. 

As discussed above, the Expansion Plan and ELCC components are aimed at supporting 
additional fee subsidies, increased access, and enhanced affordability for licensed child 
care. Administration has been working with community partners, with a focus on long-term 
sustainability, to achieve the Provincial direction. Several potential expansion opportunities 
had been identified, however only three were deemed to be feasible.  Therefore, at this 
time, in 2018 only $200,000 is estimated to be spent, resulting in a significant favourable 
variance.  These programs are funded 100% by the Federal and Provincial governments 
and do not impact the levy. 

Internal Administration Allocation Forecast $36,900 (5.4%) favourable 

Internal Administration is comprised of Corporate Management and Program Support 
(Board, Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Corporate Services, certain senior 
management costs and headquarters’ operating costs) and Integrated Client Services 
costs. These costs are allocated to programs, based on a pre-determined weighting 
approved through the annual Operating Budget. Further variance explanation was 
provided above. 
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E. Social and Affordable Housing 

TBDSSAB is the service system manager for various housing programs and services in 
the District of Thunder Bay. TBDSSAB operates and maintains 2,490 direct-owned 
housing units throughout the District of Thunder Bay, and also supports 929 housing units 
operated by non-profit housing providers, and over 600 units through rent supplement 
agreements. 

The following significant events have impacted, or will impact, the financial performance 
within social and affordable housing programs: 

 Rent Supplement – The 2018 TBDSSAB Operating Budget included an expansion 
of 30 private landlord rent-supplement units to support the Board’s plan for 
achieving its service-level targets. The 30-unit expansion included 18 units from a 
new Investment in Affordable Housing (IAH)-funded rental project. The occupancy 
date of this project has been delayed until November. Although TBDSSAB expects 
the total number of rent-supplement units to be on target by the end of the year, the 
total expense will be less than budget for the year. 
  

 Pest Management – Through a coordinated pest-management strategy, TBDSSAB 
has been successful in reducing the level of pest issues at certain large buildings. 
However, significant costs early in the year were incurred to achieve this. 
TBDSSAB Administration continues to focus on pest-management strategies, 
investigating innovative solutions to address the problem. 
 

 Move-outs, Repairs and Maintenance – The volume of move-outs to date through 
August, was about 20% higher than the prior year.  Administration projects there 
will be 411 move-outs in 2018 compared to 367 in 2017 (339 in 2016), resulting in 
higher-than-budgeted costs incurred to get the units ready to be re-rented.  As well, 
several units in the portfolio have had significant damage that required remediation, 
not covered by insurance.  Routine repairs and maintenance expenses have also 
been higher than budget.  Administration is implementing various strategies to 
mitigate budget overages. 
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Table 8, below, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for Social and Affordable Housing Programs. 
Overall, Social and Affordable Housing Program expenses are lower than revenues in Q3, 
and are forecast to be lower than revenues by $89,700 at year-end.  

 

Federal and Provincial grants are determined by applying the various cost-sharing 
formulae to actual expenses. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

Personnel Services Forecast $92,200 (2.0%) favourable 

Personnel Services expenses were under budget in Q3, and are forecast to be under 
budget by $92,200 at year-end due to temporarily-vacant positions. 

  

Table 8:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 12,277.5 12,277.5 -         0.0% 16,370.0 16,370.0 -         0.0%

Federal grants 8,117.9   7,535.8   (582.1)    -7.2% 10,823.9 11,076.9 253.0     2.3%

Provincial grants 3,452.1   2,353.0   (1,099.1) -31.8% 4,602.8   5,637.6   1,034.8  22.5%

Rents and other revenue 8,342.9   8,340.9   (1.9)        0.0% 11,123.8 11,116.1 (7.7)        -0.1%

From (to) reserve funds (1,559.5)  (1,565.4)  (6.0)        0.4% (2,079.3)  (2,251.6)  (172.3)    8.3%

Total Financing 30,630.9 28,941.8 (1,689.1) -5.5% 40,841.2 41,949.0 1,107.8  2.7%

Expenses

Personnel services 3,407.0   3,239.7   167.3     4.9% 4,542.6   4,450.4   92.2       2.0%

Interest on long-term debt 307.8      305.7      2.1          0.7% 410.4      407.6      2.8          0.7%

Materials 11,450.5 11,824.9 (374.4)    -3.3% 15,267.3 17,660.4 (2,393.1) -15.7%

Contract services 41.3        21.4        19.8       48.1% 55.0        61.7        (6.7)        -12.2%

Rents and financial expenses 43.8        36.3        7.5          17.0% 58.4        61.6        (3.2)        -5.5%

External transfers 13,065.3 10,647.1 2,418.2  18.5% 17,420.4 16,158.9 1,261.5  7.2%

Loan principal repayment 1,790.3   1,807.5   (17.2)      -1.0% 2,387.0   2,386.7   0.3          0.0%

Internal administration allocation 874.4      794.5      80.0       9.1% 1,165.9   1,113.0   52.9       4.5%

Imputed rent recovery 188.1      188.1      -         0.0% 250.8      250.8      -         0.0%

Total Expenses 31,168.4 28,865.2 2,303.1  7.4% 41,557.8 42,551.1 (993.3)    -2.4%

Recoveries

From Ontario Works 89.3        89.3        -         0.0% 119.0      119.0      -         0.0%

From homelessness programs 424.9      398.6      (26.3)      -6.2% 566.5      536.5      (30.0)      -5.3%

Other recoveries 23.3        41.5        18.1       77.8% 31.1        36.3        5.2          16.7%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 30,630.9 28,335.9 2,295.0  7.5% 40,841.2 41,859.3 (1,018.1) -2.5%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          605.9      605.9     n/a -          89.7        89.7       n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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Materials Forecast $2,310,100 (15.1%) unfavourable 

A further breakdown of this variance is provided in Table 9, below: 

 

Direct-owned housing repairs and maintenance, and operating services costs were higher 
than budget in Q3, and are expected to be a combined $658,700 higher than budget at 
year-end.  This includes $172,400 overage for pest control, $138,200 related to move-outs 
and major remediation and repairs, $86,300 related to various plumbing repairs, $147,700 
related to equipment and appliance repairs, and $30,400 for snow removal, sanding and 
de-icing.  As discussed above, Administration has reviewed its internal processes and is 
taking steps to limit the budget overages. 

Utility costs (gas, electricity, and water), which are cyclical in nature, are less than budget, 
overall, in Q3.  Electricity expense is expected to be less than budget at year-end.  In 
recent years, TBDSSAB has made significant investments in projects, focusing on energy 
efficiency, which contributes to lower costs.  Municipal property taxes will also be less than 
budget at year-end. 
 
Projects under the SHARP and SHIP programs were expected to be complete in the 2017 
year, however, certain projects were extended into 2018, resulting in an unfavourable 
variance. Since these programs are 100% Federally/Provincially funded, there is no impact on 
the levy. SHAIP project costs will be higher than budget in 2018.  SHAIP is 100% Provincially 
funded. 
  

Table 9:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Materials

Repairs and maintenance 1,288.7   1,410.6   (121.9)    -9.5% 1,718.2   2,161.5   (443.3)    -25.8%

Operating services 1,262.4   1,367.7   (105.3)    -8.3% 1,683.2   1,898.6   (215.4)    -12.8%

Insurance 364.7      360.4      4.2          1.2% 486.2      486.2      -         0.0%

Gas 498.4      498.1      0.3          0.1% 664.5      656.7      7.8          1.2%

Electricity 1,319.5   1,120.0   199.5     15.1% 1,759.3   1,671.4   87.9       5.0%

Water 1,039.3   1,087.0   (47.7)      -4.6% 1,385.7   1,421.6   (35.9)      -2.6%

Municipal taxes 4,003.4   3,912.0   91.3       2.3% 5,337.8   5,219.7   118.1     2.2%

Purchase of land -          -          -         n/a -          49.4        (49.4)      n/a

Other 343.9      267.1      76.8       22.3% 458.5      422.6      35.9       7.8%

SHARP -          682.2      (682.2)    n/a -          760.7      (760.7)    n/a

SHAIP 1,330.4   649.6      680.8     51.2% 1,773.9   2,352.4   (578.5)    -32.6%

SHIP -          470.2      (470.2)    n/a -          559.6      (559.6)    n/a

Total 11,450.5 11,824.9 (374.4)    -3.3% 15,267.3 17,660.4 (2,393.1) -15.7%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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External Transfers Forecast $1,261,500 (7.2%) favourable 

External transfers for social and affordable housing were less than budget in Q3, and are 
expected to be $1,261,500 less than budget at year-end. A further breakdown of this 
variance is provided in Table 10, below: 

 

External transfers to social housing providers were less than budget in Q3 and are 
forecast to be $144,500 less than budget at year-end as a result of prior year settlements.   

Rent supplement payments to private landlords were lower than budget in Q3 due, in part, 
to a delay in an IAH Rental Housing project occupancy. Rent supplement payments to 
non-profit housing providers are also less than budget.  This appears to be related to the 
increase in minimum wage, which would reduce the rent supplement tenants would be 
eligible for. Overall, rent supplement payments are forecast to be $406,900 less than 
budget at year-end. 

Overall, external transfers under the various IAH Programs were under budget in Q3. IAH 
Rental Housing funds will be issued to agencies in the fourth quarter, however, the 
amount provided in 2018 is expected to be less than budget as the new construction 
projects will extend into the 2019 year. Funding to eligible homeowners under the IAH 
Ontario Renovates Program is forecast to be higher than budget at year-end. The IAH 
Survivors of Domestic Violence Pilot Program was to have been transferred to the 
Province in March, however, this was extended to June, resulting in an unfavourable 
variance. IAH Programs are funded by the Federal and Provincial governments, therefore, 
do not impact the levy. 

 

 

 

Table 10:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

External Transfers

Social housing 4,739.9   4,664.4   75.4       1.6% 6,319.8   6,175.3   144.5     2.3%

Urban Native housing program 1,618.4   1,701.5   (83.1)      -5.1% 2,157.9   2,139.6   18.3       0.8%

Rent supplement 3,402.4   3,087.5   314.9     9.3% 4,536.5   4,129.6   406.9     9.0%

IAH Rent Supplement 52.2        74.9        (22.7)      -43.6% 69.6        100.3      (30.7)      -44.1%

IAH Ext Rental Housing 1,574.1   399.0      1,175.1  74.7% 2,098.8   1,748.9   349.9     16.7%

IAH Ext Ontario Renovates 170.4      194.4      (24.0)      -14.1% 227.2      205.2      22.0       9.7%

IAH Ext Housing Allowance 184.5      195.8      (11.3)      -6.1% 246.0      247.7      (1.7)        -0.7%

IAH-SIF Rental Housing 860.9      13.3        847.6     98.5% 1,147.9   653.1      494.8     43.1%

IAH-SIF Ontario Renovates 427.1      226.1      201.0     47.1% 569.4      669.1      (99.7)      -17.5%

IAH Survivors of Domestic Violence 35.5        90.1        (54.6)      -154.0% 47.3        90.1        (42.8)      -90.5%

Total 13,065.3 10,647.1 2,418.2  18.5% 17,420.4 16,158.9 1,261.5  7.2%

Year-To-Date Year 2018

Description
Variance Variance
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Internal Administration Allocation Forecast $52,900 (4.5%) favourable 

 

Internal Administration is comprised of Corporate Management and Program Support 

(Board, Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Corporate Services, certain senior 

management costs and headquarters’ operating costs) and Integrated Client Services 

costs. These costs are allocated to programs, based on a pre-determined weighting 

approved through the annual Operating Budget. Further variance explanation was 

provided above.  
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F. Homelessness Prevention 

Through the Community Homelessness Prevention Initiative (CHPI) and (Home For Good) 
HFG Program, TBDSSAB works in collaboration with community partners to address 
homelessness issues in the District of Thunder Bay. 

Table 11, below, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for homelessness prevention programs. 
Overall, homelessness prevention expenses are lower than budget in Q3, and are forecast 
to be $384,700 lower than budget at year-end.  

 

CHPI and HFG are funded 100% by the Province, based on actual expenses. Expense 
highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

External Transfers Forecast $352,600 (9.2%) favourable 

Transfers to funded agencies, and eligible individuals and families, were lower than 
budget in Q3, and are forecast to be $352,600 under budget at year-end, as take-up of the 
rent supplement component of the HFG Program was less than anticipated. 

Internal Administration Allocation Forecast $32,100 (3.5%) favourable 

The Internal Administration related to homelessness prevention includes cost recovery of 
Tenant Support positions, and a recovery of administrative costs of up to 10% of program 
expenditures. The favourable variance in program spending results in a corresponding 
favourable variance in the administrative allocation.  

Table 11:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Provincial grants 3,579.2  3,234.5  (344.7) -9.6% 4,772.3  4,387.6  (384.7) -8.1%

Total Financing 3,579.2  3,234.5  (344.7) -9.6% 4,772.3  4,387.6  (384.7) -8.1%

Expenses

External transfers 2,882.3  2,566.8  315.5  10.9% 3,843.0  3,490.4  352.6  9.2%

Internal administration allocation 697.0     667.8     29.2     4.2% 929.3     897.2     32.1     3.5%

Total Expenses 3,579.2  3,234.5  344.7  9.6% 4,772.3  4,387.6  384.7  8.1%

Excess (Deficiency) of 

Revenues over Expenses -         -         -       n/a -         -         -       n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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G. Other 

Through the Community Social Reinvestment Program (CSRP), TBDSSAB provides 
community agencies with funds to support programs for children and families, with a focus 
on nutrition, recreation, and reduction in child poverty, within the District of Thunder Bay.  

Table 12, below, shows the 2018 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for CSRP. Overall, CSRP expenses are higher 
than budget in Q3, due to timing of payments, but are forecast to be materially on budget 
at year-end.  

 

Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 

External Transfers Forecast $3,000 (0.5%) unfavourable 

Transfers to agencies were higher in Q3, as the funds were issued as the Initiated 
Agreements were completed, and are forecast to be $3,000 higher than budget at the end 
of the year to fully utilize the remaining balance in the CSRP Reserve Fund. 

 
  

Table 12:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 280.0     280.0     -      0.0% 559.9     559.9     -      0.0%

From (to) reserve funds 15.0       33.0       18.0    119.9% 30.0       33.0       3.0       10.0%

Total Financing 295.0     312.9     18.0    6.1% 589.9     592.9     3.0       0.5%

Expenses

External transfers 295.0     585.4     (290.4) -98.5% 589.9     592.9     (3.0)     -0.5%

Total Expenses 295.0     585.4     (290.4) -98.5% 589.9     592.9     (3.0)     -0.5%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -         (272.4)    (272.4) n/a -         -         -      n/a

Description

Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2018
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CONCLUSION 

The Second Quarter Financial Report identified a forecast program levy operating surplus 
of $516,900, with OW accounting for $174,600, Child Care and Early Years accounting for 
$900, Social and Affordable Housing accounting for $210,000 and greater interest 
revenue accounting for $131,400.  Through the 2018 Third Quarter Financial Report, 
TBDSSAB is projecting a program levy operating surplus of $844,700 for the 2018 year. 
The chart, below, summarizes the change in estimates from Q2 to Q3, by program. 
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Fiduciary Responsibility Checklist Year: 2018

Supporting Documents

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Comments

Corporate Filings

Canada Pension Plan Contributions X X X

Employment Insurance Premiums X X X

Employer Health Tax (EHT) Premiums X X X

Income Tax Deductions X X X

OMERS Contributions X X X

Workers Compensation Board Premiums X X X

Workplace Safety and Insurance Board Premiums X X X

T4s X

EHT Annual Return X

Harmonized Sales Tax Rebate X X

Tax Filing (TBDHC) X

Internal Governance

Bank Reconciliation X X X

Listing of Cheques X X X

Debt Payments Made X X X

Insurance Renewal X

Provincial Reporting

Form 5 OW Subsidy Claim (20
th
 of each month) X X X

OW Budget Submission X

OW Quarterly Report X X X

Addiction Services Initiative Budget Submission X

Addiction Services Initiative Quarterly Report X X X

Early Years Estimates Report Report is not required for the 2018 year

Early Years Revised Estimates Report Report is due in November for the 2018 year

Early Years Financial Statement Report X

Service Manager Annual Information Return X

Investment in Affordable Housing Quarterly Report X X X

Acting Director - Corporate Services Division                                     Date

Chief Administrative Officer                                                                     Date

I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the above remittances, contributions, 

filings, and reporting requirements were completed during the period in accordance with 

established requirements and timelines.

And, I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that TBDSSAB is in compliance with all 

applicable labour laws, including the Occupational Health and Safety Act, Accessibility for 

Ontarians with Disabilities Act, Employment Standards Act, and Canada Labour Code.

01-Nov-18

01-Nov-18
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